320

Impacts of Iranian Agricultural... / Mousapour et al.

ous scenarios on the gross income and water
consumption of farmers.

We examine various scenarios according to
the results of Table 3. In the scenario of a 25
percent  reduction, the cultivated area of bar‐
ley drastically reduces to 86 ha, but water‐
melon and millet experience the lowest
declines of 1.25 percent  and 1.69 percent, re‐
spectively, and the wheat has the highest cul‐
tivated area. Under the first scenario, gross
income decreases by 17.84 percent  from the
base year and reaches 249,010 million IRR,

and the water used by the farmers is pre‐
served up to 28.55 percent.

By applying the scenario of 50 percent  re‐
duction, barley is removed from the cropping
pattern and the other crops have a decreasing
trend, with the two crops having the least
variations and wheat showing the highest
cultivated area. Under the scenario of a 50
percent reduction in irrigation water subsidy,
the gross income of the farmers in the region
is reduced by 28 percent and the water con‐
sumption is saved by up to 38.80 percent.

Selected
crops

Cultivated
area(ha)

Water subsidy reduction
scenarios

Changes
(%)

25% 50% 75% 25% 50% 75%

Wheat 1350 1236 1122 1008 ‐8.44 ‐16.88 ‐25.33
Barley 1000 86 0 0 ‐91 ‐100 ‐100
Alfalfa 600 513 426 338 ‐14.5 ‐29 ‐43.66
Millet 650 639 628 617 ‐1.96 ‐3.38 ‐5
Sorghum 200 144 88 31 ‐28 ‐56 ‐84.5
Watermelon 80 79 77 74 ‐1.25 ‐3.75 ‐7.5
The economic value of water 0 0 0 ‐ ‐ ‐
Gross income (million IRR) 303080 249010 218260 190200 ‐17.84 ‐28 ‐37.24
Consumed water (000 m3) 15117 10800 9250 7895 ‐28.55 ‐38.80 ‐47.77

Table 3
Results Obtained by Applying Water Subsidy Reduction Scenarios of Dashtab Plain Irrigation

Selected crops
Area under
cultivation

(ha)

Product price
reduction scenarios

Changes
(percent)

10% 25% 50% 75% 10% 25% 50% 75%

Wheat 1350 1258 1071 511 0 ‐6.81 ‐20.74 ‐75.55 ‐100
Barley 1000 770 330 0 0 ‐23 ‐67 ‐100 ‐100
Alfalfa 600 553 460 179 0 ‐7.83 ‐23.33 ‐70 ‐100
Millet 650 637 609 527 282 ‐2 ‐6.30 ‐18.92 ‐56.61
Sorghum 200 169 109 0 0 ‐15.5 ‐45.5 ‐100 ‐100
Watermelon 80 79 78 74 64 ‐1.25 ‐2.5 ‐7.5 ‐20
Gross income
(million Rials) 303080 241210 231400 125510 44170 ‐20.41 ‐23.65 ‐58.58 ‐85.42

Consumed water
 (thousand cubic meters) 15117 13535 10411 4604 942 10.64 ‐31.13 ‐69.54 ‐93.76

Table 4
Results Obtained by Applying the Price‑Reduction Scenarios for Selected crops in the Dashtab Plain

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l J
ou

rn
al

 o
f A

gr
ic

ul
tu

ra
l M

an
ag

em
en

t a
nd

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t,
11

(2
),

31
3‐

32
4,

 Ju
ne

 2
02

1.

321

Under the 75 percent  reduction scenario,
barley and sorghum undergo the greatest de‐
cline in their cultivated area by 100 percent
and 84.5 percent, respectively. Barley is re‐
moved from the cropping pattern, sorghum is
removed in scenarios above the cropping pat‐
tern, other crops follow a decreasing trend,
and watermelon and millet show the lowest